

Adjudication Rule

Table of content

Abstract Scope Adjudication Policy Adjudication examples Denial codes
Page 1 Page 2 Page 2 Page 3 Page 3

Appendices Page 3

Rule Category: Medical

Ref: No: 2013-MN-0013

Version Control: Version No. 2.0

Effective Date: August 2013

Revision Date: August 2015



Abstract

For Members

Menorrhagia is excessive (heavy), cyclical menstrual bleeding over several cycles. In practice, it is defined by the woman's subjective assessment of blood loss. In research, it is usually defined as an objectively measured blood loss of 80 ml or more per period. Menorrhagia can occur at any age between menarche and menopause.

It is defined as menstruation at regular cycle intervals but with excessive flow and duration and is one of the most common gynecologic complaints in contemporary gynecology. Clinically, menorrhagia is defined as total blood loss exceeding 80 mL per cycle or menses lasting longer than 7 days. The World Health Organization reports that 18 million women aged 30-55 years perceive their menstrual bleeding to be exorbitant. In practice, measuring menstrual blood loss is difficult. Thus, the diagnosis is usually based upon the patient's history.

Causes of menorrhagia can be: local causes, generalized causes or other causes.

Treatment of Menorrhagia can be: a medical treatment (a hormonal or a non-hormonal treatment) or a surgical treatment.

For Medical Professionals

This adjudication rule aims to highlight the coverage policy of treatment of menorrhagia for all the health plans administered by Daman.

Approved by: Daman

Responsible: Medical Strategy & Development Department

Related Adjudication Rules:

Disclaimer

By accessing these Daman Adjudication Rules (the "AR"), you acknowledge that you have read and understood the terms of use set out in the disclaimer below:

The information contained in this AR is intended to outline the procedures of adjudication of medical claims as applied by the National Health Insurance Company – Daman PJSC (hereinafter "Daman"). The AR is not intended to be comprehensive, should not be used as treatment guidelines and should only be used for the purpose of reference or guidance for adjudication procedures and shall not be construed as conclusive. Daman in no way interferes with the treatment of patient and will not bear any responsibility for treatment decisions interpreted through Daman AR. Treatment of patient is and remains at all times the sole responsibility of the treating Healthcare Provider. This AR does not grant any rights or impose obligations on Daman. The AR and all of the information it contains are provided as is" without warranties of any kind, whether express or implied which are hereby expressly disclaimed. The information contained in this AR is intended

Under no circumstances will Daman be liable to any person or business entity for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or or other damages arising out of any use of, access to, or inability to use or access to, or reliance on this AR, including but without limitation to, any loss of profits, business interruption, or loss of programs or information, even if Daman has been specifically advised of the possibility of such damages. Daman also disclaims all liability for any material contained in other websites linked to Daman website

any material contained in other websites linked to Daman website.
This AR is subject to the laws, decrees, circulars and regulations of Abu Dhabi and UAE. Any information provided herein is general and is not intended to replace or supersede any laws or regulations related to the AR as enforced in the UAE issued by any governmental entity or regulatory authority, or any other written document governing the relationship between Daman and its contracting parties.
This AR is developed by Daman and is the property of Daman and may not be copied, reproduced, distributed or displayed by any third party without Daman's express written consent. This AR incorporates the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT® and CDT®, which is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association ("AMA"), and the American Dental Association ("ADA") respectively), and the CPT and CDT codes and descriptions belong to the AMA. Daman reserves the right to modify, alter, amend or obsolete the AR at any time by providing one month prior notice.



Scope

This adjudication rule explains the policy of Daman on the coverage and the medical necessity of treatment of Menorrhagia.

Treatment modalities for menorrhagia are given below:

1. Medical treatment:

Non-hormonal:

- Iron supplementation is given, if the condition is coupled with anemia
- Tranexamic acid is a non-hormonal medication that promotes blood clotting.
 Dosage is 1 to 1.3g three times daily for 5 days during the menstruation period
- Prostaglandin inhibitors are non-steroidal anti-inflammatory medications, including Mefenamic acid, ibuprofen or Naproxen, which help reduce cramping and the amount of blood expelled. Dosage is to be taken daily for 5 days during the menstruation period.

Hormonal:

- Combined oral contraceptives: to inhibit ovulation.
- Cyclical (21 days) progesterone.
- Levonorgestrel releasing intrauterine system (Mirena) provided long-term (at least 12 months) use is anticipated.
- Injected progestogen.
- Gonadotropin releasing hormone analogue (GnRH-a).

2. Surgical treatment:

- I. Endometrial ablation:
 - Chemical ablation with trichloroacetic acid
 - Cryoablation (freezing).
 - Electrosurgical ablation (e.g., electric rollerball, resecting loop with electric current, triangular mesh with electrical current) Cryoablation.
 - Laser.
 - Microwave endometrial ablation.
 - Radiofrequency ablation.
 - Thermoablation (e.g., heated saline, thermal fluid-filled balloon).
- II. Uterine artery embolization (UAE).
- III. Myomectomy.
- IV. Hysterectomy.

Adjudication Policy

Eligibility / Coverage Criteria

Treatment of menorrhagia is covered for all the Health Insurance Plans administered by Daman if medically justified, subject to policy terms and conditions.

- Daman covers Ultrasound (trans-vaginal or pelvic) in Menorrhagia as it is the first-line diagnostic tool for identifying structural abnormalities.
- Daman will cover IUD in the treatment of menorrhagia when medically necessary only for the health plans with Maternity Benefit.
- Daman covers surgical treatment for menorrhagia only when medical treatment (hormonal and non-hormonal) has failed after a total of 6 months of trials.
- According to NICE and Cleveland Clinic guidelines, operative hysteroscopy coupled with directed hysteroscopic endometrial sampling is the gold standard to evaluate the uterine cavity.
- Daman considers Endometrial ablation as medically necessary in Menorrhagia for women who meet All the following criteria:
 - Menorrhagia did not respond to hormonal therapy or other pharmacotherapy for 6 months, and
 - Endometrial sampling has excluded an endometrial cancer or a pre-cancer, or structure abnormalities (polyps, fibroids) that require surgery, and
 - Pap smear and gynecologic examination has excluded a significant cervical disease.

When Menorrhagia is combined with Uterine Fibroids, Daman considers:

- endometrial ablation as medically necessary if fibroids measure <3cm in diameter
- Uterine artery embolization (UAE) medically necessary as first line of treatment if fibroids >3 cm in diameter and if the patient wants to retain uterus +/- avoid surgery.

Requirements for Coverage

ICD and CPT codes must be coded to the highest level of specificity.

Non-Coverage

Treatment for menorrhagia due to any uncovered service will not be covered e.g.: menorrhagia due to Intra Uterine Device (IUD) use or due to withdrawal of Oral Contraceptive Pills (OCPs).



Daman does not cover "photodynamic endometrial ablation" as a technic for endometrial ablation because it is experimental, investigational and there is no sufficient scientific evidence to support its effectiveness.

According to NICE and Cleveland Clinic guidelines, dilatation and curettage (D&C) is no longer considered as an effective surgical treatment for Menorrhagia, based on clinical trials it has been shown to be effective only at the first menstruation after the intervention; therefore Daman is not covering dilatation and curettage (D&C) in the treatment of Menorrhagia.

Daman does not cover the "Mirena®" Intra-uterine Device (IUD) in the treatment of menorrhagia if patient is known or suspected with pelvic infection.

Daman does not cover the following investigations in Menorrhagia because they are not recommended:

- Direct or indirect menstrual blood loss measurements
- Serum ferritin test
- Thyroid testing
- Saline infusion sonography as first-line diagnostic investigation
- MRI, unless other conventional imaging studies are inconclusive.

Daman does not cover the following treatments in Menorrhagia because they are not recommended:

- Oral progestogens in the luteal phase only
- Danazol
- Etamsylate
- Dilation and curettage (D&C)

Payment and Coding Rules

Please apply HAAD payment rules and regulations and relevant coding manuals for ICD, CPT, etc.

Adjudication Examples

Example 1

Question: A 40 year old mother of five, holding a Basic card presents complaining of heavy periods; she has been on Tranexamic acid for 1 month with no relief. Patient has completed her family and has undergone tubal ligation. She demands an IUD as she does not want surgical treatment. Will this treatment be covered for this lady?

Answer: The treatment will not be covered because the medical treatment with non-hormonal should be evaluated only after 3 months and the case can be rejected under MNEC-003.

Example 2

Question: A 30 Year old female holding Thiqa card comes to the clinic with history of heavy periods. She has one 9 months old child and she is not willing to take any oral medication and wants IUD as she wants as fertility control. Will this treatment be covered for this lady?

Answer: The treatment will not be covered and the case to be denied with NCOV-003.

Denial codes

Code	Code description
MNEC-003	Service is not clinically indicated based on good clinical practice
MNEC-004	Service is not clinically indicated based on good clinical practice, without additional supporting diagnoses/activities
MNEC-005	Service done more than once
NCOV-003	Service(s) is (are) not covered

Appendices

A. References

- Julia A Shaw. (2011). menorrhagia. Available at: http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/2555 40-overview. Last accessed 14th Nov 2011.
- 2. Brad cheek. (2006). menorrhagia: RCOG guidelines. Available at: http://www.gp-training.net/protocol/gynaecology/menorr.ht m. Last accessed 14th Nov 2011.
- 3. B S Apgar, A H Kaufman, G Nwogu, A Kittendorf. (2007). Treatment of menorrhagia. Available at: http://www.aafp.org/afp/2007/0615/p1813.h tml. Last accessed 14th Nov 2011
- 4. Shabaan MM, Zakherah MS, El-Nashar SA, Sayed GH. (2011). Medical Treatment for Menorrhagia. Available at: http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/7394 41. Last accessed 14th Nov2011
- 5. Julia A Shaw, MD, MBA, FACOG; Chief Editor: Michel E Rivlin, MD. (15th Mar 2012). Menorrhagia. Available at: http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/2555 40-overview. Last accessed 5th Nov 2012.
- 6. The Johns Hopkins University, the Johns Hopkins Hospital, and Johns Hopkins Health System. (2012). Menorrhagia: What is menorrhagia? Available at: http://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/healthlibrar y/conditions/adult/gynecological_health/men



- orrhagia_85,P00571/. Last accessed 23rd Oct 2012.
- 7. Mayo Clinic Staff. (25th June 2011).

 Menorrhagia (heavy menstrual bleeding).

 Available at:

 http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/menorrha
 gia/DS00394/DSECTION=causes. Last
 accessed 24th Oct 2012.
- 8. Louise Chang, MD. (19th July 2011). Heavy Periods (Menorrhagia). Available at: http://women.webmd.com/guide/heavy-period-causes-treatments. Last accessed 6th Nov 2012.
- 9. Bayer and Mirena. (October 2009). Mirena Basics. Available at: http://www.mirena-us.com/after-placement/index.jsp. Last accessed 19th November 2012.
- 10. SOURCE Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (2009). FDA approves Lysteda for treating menorrhagia. Available at: http://www.news-medical.net/news/20091116/FDA-approves-Lysteda-for-treating-menorrhagia.aspx. Last accessed 18th Nov 2012.

B. Revision History

Date	Change(s)
01-07-13	V 1.0: New template
15-07-14	 V 2.0 Disclaimer updated as per system requirements